RESOLUTION NO. 39-2020

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GULF BREEZE, FLORIDA,
AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR OCTOBER 1, 2019, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2020,
BUDGET TO MAKE CERTAIN AMENDMENTS TO APPROPRIATIONS OF CITY
FUNDS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, per Florida Statutes Title XII, Section 166.241, the adopted budget may be revised with
a budget amendment approved by City Council in the same manner in which the budget was adopted.
The resolution adopting the annual budget allows the budget to be amended by resolution provided a
corresponding funding source supports any additional expenditures. Transfers between funds and
increases to a fund’s total budget are permitted by resolution adopted by City Council. The budget
amendment increases or decreases the total amount of the adopted budget of each fund.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 42-2019 adopted on September 16, 2019, authorizes the initial Fiscal
Year 2020 budget and authorizes amendments to the budget by resolution.

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 06-2020 was the first budget amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020;
Resolution No. 30-2020 was the second budget amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020; Resolution No. 39-
2020 is the third budget amendment to the Fiscal Year 2020.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GULF BREEZE,
FLORIDA THAT:

Change #20-22 — Budget amendment to ratify the Council action to accept the RESTORE
ACT grant award as approved at the May 18, 2020 City Council meeting. This direct federal grant award is
to Santa Rosa County and the City of Gulf Breeze is the subrecipient. This project award has been defined
as Soundside “B” project and will provide sewer to 163 platted lots west of Oak Drive in the SSRUS service
area currently using septic systems. The grant will include all costs for the installation of the force mains
in rights of way as well as the grinder pump station installation and septic tank abandonment on each
property. The initial award of $415,000 is to be used towards surveying, design and permitting of the
project.

Federal Grant Award $415,000
Construction in Progress $415,000

Change #20-23 — Budget amendment to ratify the Council action amending the Roads, Inc.
contractual agreement to include the completion of West Basin storm water drainage project to include
funding to complete Bear Drive, ALT 3- Poinciana-Hibiscus & Palmetto and ALT 4- Lourna Drive, as
approved at the January 6, 2020, Council meeting. This action is to be funded with Local Options Sales Tax
(LOST) reserve funds available for infrastructure projects and will be budgeted in General Fund 001, within
Streets 0300 departmental budget.



Restricted Reserves $207,121
Stormwater Drainage Project  $207,121

Change #20-24- Reduce transfers from the Tourism Development Fund to the General Fund for
one-time budgeting of reimbursements for an electronic sign at the Community Center (to be deferred
until FY2021), for funding related to the splash pad operations during the summer, and to remove the
transfer of funds to the General Fund related to the operations of the Multipurpose Sports facility
maintenance and upkeep as budgeted in FY2020:

Tourism Development Fund 105
Transfers to the GF (Reimbursements) (560,320)
Tourist Development Fund Revenue (560,320)

General Fund 001

Transfers in from Other Funds (560,320)
Utilities ($12,000)
Maintenance (S 3,500)
Supplies (S 5,000)
Equipment (515,000)
Salaries & Benefits (524,820)

Change #20-25- Reclassify the annual payment from the Gasoline Fund 402 to the General Fund
001, related to pay back of the principal on the outstanding debt between the two funds from Operating
Transfer to Principal Payment of Debt and show the budgeting of these funds in the General Fund as use
of Reserve Funds in the FY2020 Budget and all future budgets to ensure the funds are properly applied
towards the repayment of debt (no change to overall budget).

General Fund 001
Operating Reserves $500,000
Operating Transfers In ($500,000)

Gas Fund 402
Operating Transfers Out ($500,000)
Principal Payment on Debt $500,000

Change #20-26 — Ratify prior approval of Council from June 2020, related to deferred maintenance
related to pump replacements for the utility systems and utilize unbudgeted tap fee revenue:

Tap Fee Revenue $165,000
Repairs & Maintenance $165,000

Change #20-27- Acceptance and budgeting of unbudgeted tap fees to cover the costs associated
with the emergency repairs of the WWTF centrifuge which required contracting the sludge dewatering
and emergency sludge hauling until the centrifuge was repaired, additional contract services for lake
management services to address algae blooms, contractual costs for lab testing and chemicals related to









	Resolution No. 39-2020 BUDGET AMENDMENT 3 FY2020 REVISED
	Resolution 39-2020 Amendment 3 Fund Budget Summary



